

**Sessions Case No.89 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-001040-2022**  
**JO Code No. WB00700**

**Order no. 15**

**Dated: 20.01.2026**

The case is posted for examination of CSW-1.

Out of two accused, accused Latifur Rahaman is present but another accused Najema Begam is represented u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

The CSW-1 who is the victim of the case, is also present. But the prosecution has filed an application along with xerox copy of certificate of Birth with a prayer to transfer to the Case record to the POCSO court on the ground that victim was minor at the time of incident. Copy has been served to the defence and Ld. Advocate for defence raises strong objection against the prayer. Accordingly witness is discharged without examination.

On perusal of application and Birth Certificate and objection of the defence, I think before disposal of this application, a report is required to be called for from the authority concerned to know the truthfulness of the document. Accordingly, Registrar of Birth & Death, Hemtabad Block Uttar Dinajpur is hereby directed to inform the Court about the authenticity of the Birth Certificate in respect of Najena Khatun dated 24.12.2012 having registration no. 30.08.1998.

Fix **11.02.2026** for report from Registrar of Birth & Death, Hemtabad Block, Uttar Dinajpur.

**Let a copy of this order along with xerox copy of certificate of Birth be communicated to the Registrar of Birth & Death, Hemtabad Block Uttar Dinajpur for information and compliance.**

Typed and corrected by me.

Sessions Judge,  
Uttar Dinajpur

Sessions Judge,  
Uttar Dinajpur